BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse §
License Number 699427 §
issued to CHARLES GLENN DAWSON §
ORDER OF THE BOARD
On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
accepted the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License Number 699427, issued to CHARLES
GLENN DAWSON, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in accordance with

Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and

hearing,.
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Respondent’s license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas is in active status.
2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing.
3. Respondent received an Associate Degree from Blinn College, Bryan, Texas on May 8,

2003. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on
. August 5, 2003. '

4. Respondent's complete professional nursing employment history includes:

5/03-5/05 RN St. Joseph Regional
Bryan, Texas

5/05-10/05 House Supervisor The Willows of Kilgore
Kilgore, Texas
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Respondent's complete professional nursing employment history continued:

11/05-3/07 RN | Whispering Pines Lodge
Longview, Texas

4/07-Present Unknown

On or about January 26, 2006, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Board of
Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas requiring him to participate in the Texas Peer
Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the January 26, 2006 Agreed Order,
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated by reference as part
of this Order.

On October 15, 2007, the Board notified Respondent that on or about September 13, 2007,
Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to him on J anuary 26, 2006, by
the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. Non-compliance is the result of his
failure to comply with stipulation three (3) which states in pertinent part: "RESPONDENT
SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract during its term." Respondent
showed signs of not being in good recovery due to missing three (3) drug screens.

On January 7, 2008, Respondent submitted a notarized statement to the Board voluntarily
surrendering the right to practice professional nursing in Texas. A copy of the statement is
attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed
by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301 452(b)(1) & (10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(11)(B).
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4. Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

5. Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose conditions for
reinstatement of licensure.

6. Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.452 (b), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the
time of the reinstatement.

THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Registered

Nurse License Number 699427, heretofore issued to CHARLES GLENN DAWSON, to practice

professional nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas

Board of Nursing. In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

RESPONDENT SHALL immediately deliver the wallet-sized license, heretofore issued
to CHARLES GLENN DAWSON, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use the title of "registered
nurse" or the abbreviation "RN" or wear any insignia identifying himself as a registered
nurse or use any designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any person to
believe that RESPONDENT is a registered nurse during the pertod in which the license
is surrendered.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one (1) year
has elapsed from the date of this Order; and, RESPONDENT has obtained objective,
verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety immediately preceding
the petition.

Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing
requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to

Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in compact states.
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Effective this 15th day of January, 2008.
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

by Attt i

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board




BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE E
' FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

***********************************************

In the Matter of Registered Nurse License Number 699427 § AGREED
issued to CHARLES GLENN DAWSON § ORDER

On ﬁs day the Board of N&se Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
to as the Board, considered the matter of CHARLES GLENN DAWS ON, Registered Nurse License
Number 699427, hereinafter referred to as Resbohdent.

Information receive;d‘by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section ?;'01 452(b)(10), Texas Oqcupaﬁon's Code. Respondent waivéd informal confe;ence,
notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on December 16, 2005>, by K.atherine'

Al Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director. o

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
- Findings of Fact was served on Respondént and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived mformal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order '

3. Re_spondent is currently licensed to practice proféssional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Blinn College, Bryan, Texas, on
May 8,2003. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas
on August 5, 2003.

5. Respondeﬁt’s professional nursing employment history is unknown.

6. On or about May 10, 2005, Respondent plead “Guilty” and was , “Convicted” of the offense
DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED (a Class B Misdemeanor committed January 2, 2005),
under Cause Number 2005-0432, in the Judicial County Court of Gregg County, Texas. As
a result of the Court’s decision, Respondent was placed on probation for a period of fifteen
(15) months.
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10.

1L

On or about October 6, 2005 Respendent plead “Guilty” to the offense ASSAULT-BODILY .

- INJURY FAMILY VIOLENCE' (a Class A Misdemeanor committed November 8, 2004),

under Cause Number 04-04648-CRM-CCL1, in the County Court of Law #1 of Brazos
County, Texas. As a result of the plea, Respondent was placed on community supervision

~ for a period of one (1) year and ordered to pay a fine of one thousand dollars ($1000).

The Respondent's conduct described in the preceding Findings of Fact was reportable under
the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Occupations Code.

The Board finds that there exists senous risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to mtemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency .

Respondent's conduct described in Finding Number Six (6) was si ignificantly influenced by
Respondent's. chemlcal dependency

Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the publlc : :
" CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupatlons Code, Sections 301 451—301 455, the Board has Junsdlctlon
over this matter.

‘Notice was served in accordance with law.

The ev1dence received is sufficient to prove v1olat10n of Section 301 452(b)(10) Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217 12(13).

| The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301".452(b), Texas Occupations

Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 699427,
heretofore issued to CHARLES GLENN DAWSON, including revocation of Respondent'
professmnal license to practlce nursmg in the State of Texas

The Board may, in its dlscret1on, order a nurse to pamclpate in a peer assistance program
approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the

sanction of Revocation under Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL cornply with the

following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the

- Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):
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(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forfy-ﬁve (45) days following ﬁe date of entry
of this final Order, apply to and be accepted into the TPAPN, which SHALL include payment ofa
nbn-refundable parl;‘cipation fee in thé amount of five hundred doﬂm ‘($,.5'.00) payable to TPAPN.

(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality
and provide a co'py of the executed TPAPN contract to the Board of Nurse Examiners.

3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements 0f the TPAPN contract
during i’;s term. - | |

. {4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE thé ‘TPAPN to notify the Board of Nurse
Examiners of any violation of the TPAPN contract. ; o |

(5) IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT'S probation or
community supervision be reVoked or modified due to non-compliance for the offenses as outlined
in Finding 6f Fact Numbers SIX (6) and SEVEN (7), said judicial action wil result in further
dis;:iplinary action including Re_?ocation of Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in
the Sﬁte of Texas. _ |

ITIS FUR’Ij‘ﬁER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL complyinall
respects with the Nursing Préctice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas
Occupations Code, Section §§~301 .001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating’ to Nurse
Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 ef seq. and this Order.

| IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate lice.nsu:c privileges, 1f aﬁy, to practice .professional nursing in the S-tafe
of Texas. |

: | IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encﬁmbered by this Order, Respondeqt may not work Qutside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of

Nursingin the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
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ITIS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fall to comply with this
Order or the terms of the partlclpatlon agmement with the TPAPN, such noncomphance will result
in further disciplinary action including revocation of Respondent's license and multistate licensure

privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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| RESPONDEM['S_ CERTIFICATION

N Iunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I have reviewed this Order. Ineithef admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. Idoacknowledge

possessing a diagnosis that deems me eligible to participate in the Texas Peer Assistance Program

- for Nurscs Bymy signéture on this Order, I ogree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Conditions One (1) through ﬁve (5) of this Order to obtain disposition ofthe a}legaﬁons ;dﬁough peer

assistance and to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. 1 waive judicial review of this

Order. Tunderstand that this Order bocomes effective upon aoceptance by the Executive Director
on behalf of the Board of Nurse Examiners, and a copy will be mailed to me. Tunderstand that if

I fa11 to comply w1th all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be sub_]ect to )mvesngatlon and
disciplinary sanctlon including revocation of my license to practlce professxonal nursing in the State ~

of Texas as a consequence of my noncomphance

) e ok
OIS

~ CHARLES GLENN. DAWSON Respondent
Sworrn to and subscnbed before me this {4 _ dayof Qﬂ’l ,202% .

A o

Notary Public i in and for the State of @(4 S

Q“\\ws\wm\%%s\swmg

Approved as to form and substance.

Steve A. Kattner, Attorney for Respondent
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WHEREFORE PREMISES EONSIDERED the Executive Director, on behalfof the
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, dees hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that

was signed on the _ZL_ day of % 20_ éi'by CHARLES GLENN DAWSON,

Registered Nurse License Number 699427, and said Order is final.

‘Entered and effective this Mday of __SQM,&A‘_, 20 O.

W%

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on bebalf
of said Board
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